

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

HAMISH P.M. HUME  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL C. KAPLAN  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 237-2727  
hhume@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Joseph Cacciapalle, et al.*

---

---

314390



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Federal Claims And Related Cases .....	14
C. Federal Circuit Decision .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . .	18
I. REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI ON QUESTION ONE . . . . .	18
A. This Court, Not The Federal Circuit, Should Decide Whether Shareholders May Bring A Takings Claim When The Government Has Taken The Entirety Of Their Property For Its Own Benefit . . . . .	19
B. This Court, Not The Federal Circuit, Should Decide Whether State Law Doctrines Governing Shareholder Fiduciary Breach Claims Should Block A Federal Takings Claim . . . . .	25
C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Reasoning In <i>Franchise Tax Board</i> On Which The Federal Circuit Relied . . . . .	28
D. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Fails To Properly Apply The Takings Clause To An Historically Egregious Taking Of Private Property . . . . .	32

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI ON QUESTION TWO .....	.35
CONCLUSION .....	.38

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Cacciapalle v. FHFA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018).....	15
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	35, 36
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	26
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) <i>overruled</i> <i>in part by Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v.</i> <i>Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry Capital v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (2017) . . . . .	14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Starr Int'l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) . . . . .	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	29
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend III . . . . .	28
U.S. Const. Amend V . . . . .	3, 32, 36
12 U.S.C. § 4501 . . . . .	4
12 U.S.C. § 4511 . . . . .	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617 . . . . .	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(1) . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(3) . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	18
FHFA, <i>Questions and Answers on Conservatorship</i> (Sept. 7, 2008).....	7
FRCP 12(b)(1) .....	16
FRCP 12(b)(6) .....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	18
